GAUI

AT

NN\ [NS TR U C T TON M AN U /A L TN RN RN

q o

|
(.'L
"
7,
» {/

AN

<+ N

www.gaui.com.tw ,,

O Recommendation: OB {8 f 3rehLp .
We highly suggest using the latest version of the AP R EEERITVRADIP o
Assembly Instruction Manual. Bl S i\; B AL p > F VB P L p o
To download the latest version, please visit the Official TSH GAUI 1
web site: www.gaui.com.tw O+ S8 aMmiyas 2o

O This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter. ORI AL EEF T RAERSEE A PE A LA
Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially Pk B o
cause a RC helicopter to pose a danger to persons or &1z, fe PSS A B F 4 G T HT R T M
objects including but not limited to thepossibility of FAOELAE # WEIPLHFHL7 S 'P
causing serious physical injury and even death. ""

© 2012 MADE IN TAIWAN



Preface AlE P.1

|_|A |3||_|TYD|SC|_A||\/|ER ............................................................ ﬁ-_EEE g E}E] ...................................................... P2 ............
Aca demy of . Mode| Ae ronau t|cs (AMA ) ............................................................................................................ P3 ............
Too|sandEqu|pmentforAssemb|yg{ﬁlg}igifﬁ ............................................ P4 ............
sym bo| Sfor /.\ssemb|y - Ot |ce S/ spe(;.f.cat.on ............................... %ﬁgk{ chﬁ ;ﬁ aﬁ/;mgg;{q .............................. P5 ............
Main Shaft Frame Assembly  / Main Frame Assembly (Left)-1  E#iiR#as / MEEiRMESE ()1 P6

.................................................................................................................................................................................

.................................................................................................................................................................................

Main Frame Assembly (Left)-4 / Main Frame Assembly (Left)-5  14BERIMRFELE () - 4 / 14BEAIMRFELE (£)- 5 P8

.................................................................................................................................................................................

Main Frame Assembly (Left)-6 / Main Frame Assembly (Right)-1  #4B&RI3R#5E (Z£)- 6 / 14BEAIMRAELE (B)- 1 P9

.................................................................................................................................................................................

Main Frame Assembly (Right)-2 / Main Frame Assembly (Right)-3  #%BEIARHELE () - 2 / #EEAIMRHELE (F)- 3 P10

.................................................................................................................................................................................

—_t

Main Frame Assembly (Right)-4 / Main Frame Assembly (Right)-5  #%B&{AI##05E () - 4 / #ELAIMRAELE (B)- 5 P.11

Main Frame Assembly (Right)-6 / CF Bottom Frame Assembly  HBSBIRAREE (B)- 6 / MEEiRAEE P12
LandmgGear A ssemb|y ........... P o Assemb|y ..... T e T
o dAssemb|y ........................ s Assemb|y .................... e Vi T
Torque o |y ............. s Assemb|y .......... e Vi o
Tail Gear Case Assembly  / Tail Rotor Control Arm Assembly &% / SgERREEE P16
By |y ......... v |y ............. e e o
B seAssemb|y ......... Py Assemb|y ................... e e o
s Assemb|y- R s y2 ................. e e e
B e upport Assemb|y ...... e mb|y .............. TR e e
E e upport Assemb|y ...... s ssemb|y ...................... e e o
Bt Assemb|y/ B |y ........... e R P e o
e |y .............. s orAssemb|y .......................... e i e e
G Ssemb|y ............... v Assemb|y ............... e ,%ﬁgk ............. /E o ,%ﬁg,g ................ o
swashp|ate P b|y ............... / swashp|ate Assemb|y ................. R YR } P e
swashp|ate T b|y ............... s mb|y ................. e S o
Main Blade Push Rod Assembly / Servo Sefting and Adjustment e Rfie/%  / MRS@LTEEE P27
Servo Setting and Adjustment-1/ Servo Setting and Adjustment-2  (RERIEE- 1 / AlpEs- 2 P28
‘Servo Setting and Adjustment-3 / Servo Setting and Adjustment-4 _fRIBR##E%- 3 / Pl 4 P29
N s.nkAssemuy/ = xamplefor e Assemb|yg§z§n}-_'|- e i e e
e .oCompanson P ryAssemb|y1 ...................... gﬁﬁﬂ;ﬁgg e e ,ﬂﬁ‘gj e f
BatteryAssemb|y2 .................. /Battery/.\ssemmys&a,m;f\ﬁi-z .............. e S
PR Assemb|y ............. s py s y ....................... Eﬁﬁgﬁ P e o
R gﬁ:ﬁ ......................................................... e

.................................................................................................................................................................................

<< Preface Bl

jill]

> GAUI TAI SHIHHOBBY CORPORATION <_

Thank you for purchasing GAUI>&Z High Performance RC Helicopter from
Tai Shih Hobby Corporation (TSH). We hope you will enjoy the joy of flight.

RSTCHBEREREESN GAVIDS SHIETEAE  RMELEAUEE
=S RITALHE -

In order to understand full assembly sequences, this instruction manual show the
assembly information of this model, even though some elements are

supplied as pre-assembled. Please refer to it when carrying out maintenance or
replacing parts.

RTRBEAEFERBERIRSF - MEFESGCETREBRTR
ANEREAZISIRMIE & EFRERVERE -
FRF - WAESRARBREETHEREM -

CAUTION: This radio controlled helicopter is not a toy.
The product is not suitable for
children under 14 years of age.

AR HEREELEARTENE RERETES 45U THRE -

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

This kit includes some preassembled components. Please check for any

loose screws and tighten them before you proceed with assembly.

You are responsible for assembly, safe operation, maintenance, inspection and
adjustment of the model.

Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.

Check all parts. If you find any defective or missing parts, contact your local
dealer or GAUI TSH distributor.

Before you proceed to RC helicopter activity, please check and follow thoroughly
related regulation of aero modeling in your country/region.

LR EMMREEFIR

& BEFRE B S TRAES TRRIERHY -
TEETHEZA - FF T ELTRAAKIMG LAFB R FHEESE -
BAETENETHMNE A EFRENER R2BRF - RE  THEHAE -
AAREMENES  MRRREMARMA @ BRd > FREEEREEHR
RIRIE R EL -

FERETEEEAREEIN - RuFARERETEhE]

Hef

REIRIAEREEMR -




<& UABIUTYDISCLAMER ~ %&® 8  _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

LIABILITY DISCLAIMER

This product is for a radio controlled (RC) helicopter.

Improper operation, maintenance or assembly can potentially cause a RC
helicopter to pose a danger to persons or objects including but not limited to
the possibility of causing serious physical injury and even death.

Moving components can present a hazard to operators, and anyone or anything
that could be in the flying area of the RC helicopter.

Under no circumstance should a minor be allowed to operate this RC helicopter
without the approval, monitor and direction of his parent or legal

guardian who takes full responsibility for all of the minor's actions.

This product is intended for being operated by experienced mature radio control
helicopter pilots under controlled safety conditions and on locations

properly authorized and setup for safe flying and away from other people.

Do not operate an RC helicopter within the vicinity of residences, trees, electrical
power lines during inclement weather or near crowds of people.

The manufacturer and/or its distributors assume no responsibility or liability
whatsoever for any damages including but not limited to ones generated

by incidental or consequential damages.

The operator of the helicopter assumes all responsibility and liability that results
from the correct or incorrect operation of the helicopter.

After leaving its facilities, the manufacturer has no way of maintaining control or
monitor over the assembly, maintenance and/or operation of the

helicopter.

SRR

FrEMSERETNEAR

FENRE  RERSARFURSHETEARENRAZRESYRIERER
B BEFRRMENRARELTBRESEEEIRTAIT A

AR EI R Tl Re N IRERVE RS - B AREE B EREARMRITSHY
EEHASMREESE -
REAFRAMREZREESETEARTELRIERZANRE
RS RIS E T 7 ETREIERMEAEERYR ARST HUBHEEEA
mREMAEAREEEE -

UTHERIERZEERMEETEANE - ERXRERMHE « RIETER - IFERES
BiR - ERFFH SR ARM -

HEREREEHBBIHNENES B2 EETRRMEARESERTREEN
SEREREFEE -

AEMNVEREREHNERMSEN ERBRMENVERFTRIEMGREEREEZTE -
AEL—ERREREVZEGIEEI -

REBEHBEZIHN THERRIFEEREZE

B RE HIEHRMEEREZEEAE -

P

<<Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

For United States market, The Academy of Model Aeronautics (AMA) is

a national organization representing modelers in the United States.

Please refer the National Model Aircraft safety code from Academy of

Model Aeronautics. And we’ve partially reprinted rules that are especially pertinent for
radio controlled flight as below:

RADIO CONTROL

1. All pilots shall avoid flying models over unprotected people.

2. | will complete a successful radio equipment ground-range check in
accordance with the manufacturer’s recommendations before the first flight of
a new or repaired aircraft.

3. At all flying sites a safety line or lines must be established, in front of which all
flying takes place. Only personnel associated with flying the model
aircraft are allowed at or in front of the safety line.
In the case of air shows or demonstrations a straight safety line must be
established.
An area away from the safety line must be maintained for spectators.
Intentional flying behind the safety line is prohibited. (See AMA Document #706
for Recommended Field Layout.)

4. | will operate my model aircraft using only radio-control frequencies currently
allowed by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC).
Only individuals properly licensed by the FCC are authorized to operate
equipment on Amateur Band frequencies.

5. | will not knowingly operate my model aircraft within three (3) miles of any
preexisting flying site without a frequency-management agreement.
(See AMA Document #922 for Testing for RF Interference. See AMA Document
#923 for Frequency Management Agreement.)

6. With the exception of events flown under official AMA Competition Regulations
rules, excluding takeoff and landing, no powered model may be
flown outdoors closer than 25 feet to any individual, except for the pilot and the
pilot’s helper(s) located at the flight line.

7. Under no circumstances may a pilot or other person touch a model aircraft in
flight while it is still under power, except to divert it from striking an
individual. This does not apply to model aircraft flown indoors.

8. Radio-controlled night flying requires a lighting system that provides the pilot
with a clear view of the model’s attitude and orientation at all times.

9. The operator of a radio-controlled model aircraft shall control it during the
entire flight, maintaining visual contact without enhancement other
than by corrective lenses that are prescribed for the pilot. First-Person View
(FPV) flying may only be conducted in accordance with the
procedures outlined in AMA Document #550.

These special codes and appropriate documents may be obtained either from the
AMA Web site at www.modelaircraft.org or by contacting AMA headquarter.

Academy of Model Aeronautics
5151 East Memorial Drive
Muncie, IN 47302

Phone (800) 435-9262

Fax (765) 741-0057




<<I'ools and Equipment for Assembly B fif T & & &%

fi5 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

/

/

2.0mm Hexagon Screw Driver

3.0mm Hexagon Screw Driver

2.5mm Hexagon Screw Driver

3.5mm Hexagon Screw Driver

2.0mm N EIRHET 3.0mm REBEBHEF 2.5mm ANEBEBHEF 3.5mm FNAIBHET
Needle-nosed pliers Diagonal cutting plier Ball Link Plier Philips Screw Driver
FOosk mesh IR T

& Bp
Nl Nl

Scissors Dial Pitch Gauge GYRO Transmitter (6-channel or more,helicoper system)
7 FrERIRER PesRiE NENA IR &R
>
$ g @
A T )
% &)
%‘ \

CCPM Servo x3pcs

Tail Specialized Servo x1pcs

Battery 6S 22.2v 3000mAh

CCPM{AIBR X318

EftRREx 118

$REZEM6S 22.2v 3000mAh

General thread lock Anaerobic adhesive Lubricant / one-way bearing grease Apply AB glue
BR L FRE HHERERE B / EmEhFH ABZEEE|

<& symbols for Assembly Notices_#8%f#tE#A _>> GAUI TA SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

.-" \‘; Apply general thread lock. :" \‘; Apply anaerobic adhesive.
L — AR SR /RS TRERERE -

\‘\ Apply CA glue Apply lubricant
| ; ERGRERER |  REAFTKRERERH -

.-===~._ Apply general thread lock. ,--»-_ Apply general thread lock. ,--»-_ Apply anaerobic adhesive.
/- ", To tight screw and apply thread lock. .’ "\ Be certain to tight screw and s "\ Be certain to tight screw and
A‘ Yy — Y | B2 A \4 ap&y thread Iock A Y apply thread lock.

o SHERIRERNGRESE EB ANt ﬁbﬁi&ﬂ?ﬁiﬁ?@iﬂ% o BHERERE

B HERH I REZ LB

Apply AB glue
! {ERABHES|

Danger High level of attention should be
taken during assembly.
Action during assembly might be hazardous.

Extreme care should be taken to avoid injury.

1‘ B MEBRETFH/IORRKIER
LR B I e R R AR

BRARBE -
Bigger inner race 7 Smaller inner race Pillar P(Dia.out)x(Length)
- ;Q} R Q Poiiiil | POHEN(E AR < )
(L) (S) N-Nut N(Dia.out)x(Width) L-Lock nut
/'\ N-i72 NCHEDX(E &)
W-Washer W(Dia.in)xDia.out)x(Thickness)
> W-££7] W EZOXCHE)X O B
P-tube P(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Length)
Pt ad PO Z)XCHEDX(K &)
f B-Bearing B(Dia.in)x(Dia.out)x(Thickness)
8 (L) Bk B EZDXCHIE)X(E R )
PR W@hj( @-TapScrew @(Dia.out)x(Length)
Smaller inner race Bigger inner race [ R R OCHEDX(E B
M-Machine Screw | M(Dia.out)x(Length)
M= 2 8 % MCoHAEDX(E &)

Make sure to assemble the parts as shown in figure above. Incomplete or incorrect assembly may cause control failure during flight.

REET  RERESERELIR  HEARBARERAETHRRFEIESE -

MIRER

<<

Specification

> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

Overall Length (with Canopy): 1340Specifications

B RE (SH8F) :1340 mm

Main Rotor Diameter: 1610mm

FheEEEE:1610 mm

Main rotor blades: 720mm

FEheERE:720 mm

Overall Height: 370mm

B EE:370 mm

Overall Width: 200mm

PS5 EE:200 mm

Tail Blade Length: 105mm

EheEERRE:105 mn

Tail Rotor Diameter: 290mm

EriEEEEETE:290 mm

Flying duration: 4~5 minutes

REATHSE :4~55388 (3DFRAT)

Power System(Recommended):

Motor: 450kV~500kV

ESC: 120A ESC

6S1P (22.2V/4200mAh ~5500 mAh) x 2pcs

Bh )R (RMEERR)

Es&: 450kV~500kV

TFEHSERE: 120A ESC

{HFESREREE . 6S(22.2v / 4200mAh~5500mAh) x 24&

Total weight: 2300g *3% (kit with canopy,
w/o all electronics, blades and batteries.)

2ECEE:23009 +3% (FEEMYETFHE BT EEEE)




<< Main Shaft Frame Assembly FahtRiagE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION < <<Main Frame Assembly (Left)-2 t%ﬁ%1ﬁﬂ#}§%ﬁ§(7j)—2>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

.

. T L AR
4@'7 All Screws on side plates should
;" be applied with thread lock.

y All Screws on side plates should
“  be applied with thread lock.

@ [I Main shaft upper A/M3X4

@ Im' . BT LR
@

M3x4____ 8 bearing mount cap.

Frame post(26.4mm)
[El$a4% (26. 4mm)

Bearing_12x24x6__ 3

Front bevel gear mounting block
A B2 R E T
Tk
Main shaft bearing mount.
Fh
Main shaft middle bearing mount.
Main shaft bearing mount. \ \
\
M3x6
0
L
Bt
CF divider frame. 0
0
( Main Frame Assembly (Left)-1 #&BE{RIARAESE (£) —>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION < <<Main Frame Assembly (Left)-3 #E&BE{AIMRAREE (Z0) —3>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
4 \ R ( \
@ :I Note: When assembling metal parts, . BRI LB @ (mel . WREKDEE EIEEE
mgzgﬁn?%:g 22‘1:;;?;:*:;::““ A@y All Scre_ws on side plates should A@y All Scre_ws on side plates should
M3x4_____ 1 ErE. " be applied with thread lock. M3x4_____ 1 W \ be applied with thread lock.
ZREGZE/YR - AEUONENEBG \
@ @mnmm WE2RA A AR - - @ @[[mm] ‘ﬂ — o>
o ollo Tail boom mount
\MSXG _______ 4 ) ) M3 2 A& L ? ?
© ‘ = e
0 W 0 =
o M3x20________ __ 4 \ 2 Q !
| :
© D YA\ % '
0 M3x12____ 1 \ '\]p [ Divider frame
M3xe 9
m @ IDM MKVZ N —"”%
et N 0

A When assembling the canopy posts, fix
\\“~~M3)(6 the M3x12 screw inside the post, use a
TR stick as tool to tighten the canopy posts. _
@) 105 (BB BHSEHSN 26BH8HA :
SR EEAERLATREEREA
1R AR A R FALEERE T -
Servo mount N
The servo mount is adjustable, & _EM3x20x 8854 - 15P. 215088 5ER 18 .
- please adjust the push rod while TESHRR RS - ) -
‘\\443« installing the servo. (P.27) Fix the M3x20 screw (don't tighten the , When assembling the tail boom clamp, the
TR FBRIEEER TR - F57EP. 2THIEE screw yet), wait until the tail set is holes should be facing the same direction.
” ARKFARAIRERRE - assembled (P.21),then tighten the screw. HERERER  FFEFIERRSEER o




<<Main Frame Assembly (Left)-4 t%%ﬁ%fﬁﬂ#&%ﬁéé(&‘)—4>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

N \\

Pl A
A‘@'y All Screws on side plates should

M3x10__________ 2 ' be applied with thread lock.
M3x8___ 1

Countersunk Washer

FERRERSAMR
Gyro mounting plate

ta RIRAE

CF back brace set

<<Main Frame Assembly (Left)-5 #%ﬁ%fﬁﬁ&iﬁﬁ%é(&)—5>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
777

. SRHRIT LR
A@y All Screws on side plates should
" be applied with thread lock.

CNChE#RAE (ARY)
CNC divider plate
(Type A)

When assembling the canopy posts, fix the M3x12
screw inside the post, use a stick as tool to tighten
the canopy posts.

#2 (BB S ST AEARY) BFSEAIMIX1 BB HRSH A 24P -
EERERUTHEREAFL A ERER ST -

<<Main Frame Assembly (Left)-6 H4BEEIRAELE () —<;>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
—7 57

s 2
@ mm . BRI LA
4@'7 All Screws on side plates should
M3x6_________ 2 - be applied with thread lock.
M3x5_________ 2
M3x8_________ 2 Sy )N JCSAee )] A ] Y] M3X5
\. J o

CNC divider plate (Type B)
CNChHR#E (BEY)

N

Countersunk Washer

BEHRE A
CF anchor frame ) (-
EER —> ) -—\-__M‘é‘;(_\g‘”‘q’f@\

Frame post

F38R4% (26. 4mm)

Front brace set

HIFAIAR

@ qmm“ . WRERSTE EIEEE
‘®

y All Screws on side plates should
M3x4 1 Servo mount / be applied with thread lock.

{E) AR
@ (|IH]I[HIII1 AR
M3x6____ 4 Main frame (Right)
0
"9
0 M3xe

S
S o000
o)
S
W
>

S~ The servo mount is adjustable,
\‘~\M3X4 please adjust the push rod while
0 BRI installing the servo. (P.27)
q ) fRfRMEE S AT A - BA7EP. 2THESE
FRRESRENIRERE -




@Aain Frame Assembly (Right)-2 #4B&RIHR#EEE (&) —é>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

. BRI LR
4@'7 All Screws on side plates should
-/ be applied with thread lock.

e A =\
@ @m Pl A
4@'7 All Screws on side plates should
M3x4_____ " be applied with thread lock.
M3x5_______ 4
© I
M3x12________ .

When assembling the canopy posts, fix the M3x12
screw inside the post, use a stick as tool to tighten
e M3X5 the canopy posts.

#B2% (B8 S S ABAY) BFSEAEMIX1 28R HHSH A ST AER
EEAERUTHEREAFL AL EERS T4 -

10

<<Main Frame Assembly (Right)-4 #%B2RIHR#EEE (R) —;>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

o
ol

Countersunk Washer

© M BEHREL A

M3x12__________ 1 /

,‘\,’\_312@9,_“,_,,,,_

When assembling the canopy posts, fix the M3x12
screw inside the post, use a stick as tool to tighten
the canopy posts.

#EK (B S ZAEARY) Rl A E 2L FRIEEREA
LA FESRRR BT 4T -

\) m " W

B O S ek iy
A‘@'y All Screws on side plates should
-/ be applied with thread lock.

ta RRAE

Back brace set

e R EIEEE
4@'7 All Screws on side plates should
-/ be applied with thread lock.

11



@Aain Frame Assembly (Right)-6 #£B2{AI#RAR5E () - §>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

@ (lﬁﬁﬂ]lll Pl A
A‘@'y All Screws on side plates should

M3x5_____ 1 " be applied with thread lock.
M3x8____ 2

M3X5

Countersunk Washer

IRERE A

~--M3xg

il

™\ HRR

Front brace set

<< CF Bottom Frame Assembly  #&B&EKAiELE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

- [ I
(I
M3x12______ 1

. BT e B
A@y All Screws on side plates should
" be applied with thread lock.

EEER
iR Battery post

Frame middle divider

X
iR

Bottom frame

Insert the middle divider into the
anchor frame and bottom frame.

15 ARk A Bl E AR EEAR

12

<X LandingGearAssembly %zt _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

@qm 6 ~ A Y /

P A
4@'7 All Screws on side plates should

Landing gear mount

M3x5______ 4 / be applied with thread lock.
( : ) (mmmm — [
0
M3x14______ 4
< _  °
~—__
7 ! N
V4R 7 BE !

M3x14

Landing gear
SR

4

Install the landing gear mount inside the
main frame and fix the M3x14 screws.

S ISR B 7 BB B A4 B A8 _EM3x 14Uk o

<< Divider Frame Posts Assembly @R $RfEiE5E >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

@ '\\llllllllllllll\IIIHI\l\lllllﬂlllllllllIllmllllllllll_ll\lllllIllllll @ !!%iﬁfhi’ﬂ%tb-‘%_@l
A y All Screws on side plates should
M3x22_____ 4 " be applied with thread lock.

o

<

AR
Damper

PrtRER4E (14. 2mm)

Divider frame post(14.2mm)

13



Apply CA glue to fix it.
ERRERSREERS -

<

Tail Boom Assembly EeEg >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

&)

\

Install the tail control
guide to the tail boom.

SRR REEARE -

Tail boom

EBE

14

<< Torque Tube Assembly

{SENEHDAEE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Ve

Bearing_8x14x4, 2 J
M2x12______ 2 @ g

@ e B8x14x4

N
Insert the bearing into the bearing holder and MREERGEEESSLBARSH -
@ apply CAgque to fix it, pay attention to the When torque tube assembly is done
direction of the holder. ) . ’
S EIEE A B BT R A6 2 BRRSRE o install the torque tube to the tail boom.k
WFEHEESE Oring

A1) )

Torque tube head

Torque Tube with bearing

EfEshaneiE

Assemble the bearing and
bearing holder, then install it on
the torque tube, applyCA glue

to fix it. Confirm the distance is
as illustrated.

1SR B A EE A\ R ST
W LABREB SR EBEE - #aE
EERtE _FEIHEE -

P EysiREE ®

< Front Bevel Gear Assembly  21{3ENE#H% _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

-

&

~

Bearing_12x18x4__ 2

4"}"_ i_Smm Front bevel gear case

J ErifEEaRs

14T front bevel gear
14TRifEE) kR

B12x18x4

Front bevel gear fixing pin
EIEA =L RTES]

B12x18x4

Insert the fixing pin (4.5mm side) into the 14T
front bevel gear.
1SR SR E (1854, Smm EEA4TRIZERER ©

15



>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

<< Tail Gear Case Assembly

Essiige

e a
om Install the tail bevel gear iqto the tail gear W25 EE | b5
M3x3____ 1 case, and assemble the tail output shaft. A@y All Screws should
(hm gﬁ%@ﬁ@iﬁ%k%ﬂ%ﬁﬁmﬁﬁﬂﬁ LN " be applied with thread lock.
M3x6___________ 4
o — ——
P2x10 1 Insert the P2x10 pin into tail driven bevel
-------- 20T tail b | gear, fix it with M3x3 socket set screw.
al Dove 98T | 5Pox1 0B A R BhEE EIEA L AM3X3 Lk R 4
0T ZEER BIE -
B12x21x5

Bearing_6x13x5___ 2

O

Bearing_12x21x5__ 2
I\ J

One-piece design tail gear case.
—fat R

0TEESEEEHR

20T tail driven bevel gear
EfFl
Aligning hole

Confirm the tail gear case is fixed by fixing
the M3x6 screw into the aligning hole.
HEM3x6UE % H A\ B A FFaArER B E EMIFL
SHH BRI o

<<Tail Rotor Control Arm Assembly  #HEAEM% _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

e N
|:| @ . SRR LR
4@'7 All Screws should
W3.1x4.6x1______ 2 - be applied with thread lock. o
Bearing_3x7x2____ 2 Tail rotor control arm mount
@ (lmmm EREIREE
M3x5___________ 1
M3x6_______ 2 P2.5x5.8
o[
P2.5x5.8________ 2
©)

Tail rotor control arm
BHEM

B3x7x2—~

é« M3x6
—

When assembling tail rotor control arm, please
assemble together with tail pitch slider (P.17).

HEREHERMICIRGARF AR SP. 17THE -

Notice: Fix the tail rotor control arm with
M3x5 screw.

AR S EAE IR R (5 FAM3X5UR A -

16

Tail Pitch Slider Assembly

WEER AL EERE I

>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

© (Jm

M2x4.8x6.5

| O

1
Bearing_8x12x3.5_ 2

om
M3x3__________ 2
(O 2 I—
P2x13__________ 2

Tail pitch slider
i35

M3x3

% ; @ *

B8x12x3.5

Apply grease
ROETTR\S 4/

Tail rotor control
arm mount
AR

M2x4 .8x6.5

M2x5

O S e
4@'7 All Screws should
N ' be applied with thread lock.

If the tail pitch slider can not move smoothly,
adjust the M3x5 screw on tail control arm
mount.

BEAEH R ERINIEEN IR -
FBEAEP. 16E HEERAIMIx6IR T,

Bearing_5x10x4___ 4

O

Do not over tighten the N3x5.5L screw,
make sure the tail rotor head work
smoothly.

SHEEAN3XE. SLURERE 7B 2 SHEETR

REFHABIRNS

1"

- | iEE
Bigger innerrace Smaller

(S)
A&

inner race

W5.1x7x0.7______ 2
T_5x10x4_______ 2
M2x10__________ 2
o U
P2x2.95x4.3_____ 2
Max4___ 1
- J

Tail blade grip
= gt

Do not over tighten the M2x10 screw.

FHEM2x 1 B HRRF N BT BN EHEE -

- O\

W
-

&

S~ B5x10x4

T~ W5.1x7x0.7

S~ T5x10x4

. BRI EAERE
A‘@'y All Screws should
" be applied with thread lock.

N3x5.5L




<< Tail Gear Case Assembly FEHEEME >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

( — A Notice: When head speed is below 2300rpm, use 105mm tail blades.

B] When head speed is above 2300rpm, use 95mm tail blades.
— AR EEERIEREMN2300rpm BF 0 EEREH105mmEREE ©

NBxS.SL 3 B iEREESM2300rpm BF - BEFEHISmEER
M3x10__________ 1
M3x16_____ 2 N3x5.5L
@ "“““lh‘\\h\w\‘\‘m‘wh”\\\‘ﬂM‘\‘\‘\"\wY‘i‘i“‘\\\‘\}““‘\‘J‘\‘Jﬂ
M3x25__________ 1

\

Countersunk Washer

BEHRES

N3x5.5L

Tail vertical stabilizer

ENER Put the N3x5.5L nylon lock nut inside
the aligning hole, then fix the M3x16
screw.

Fix it with M3x25 screw. HEN3x5. SLIEE I A BB 3R SR SR MIAE R
i S SHEEM3X 2508 44 © 8 EM3x 16185k -

<< Main Gear Assembly E@B@%E > GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

M3x6 @ BT L LR

/ A y All Screws should
7? i | i | 66T crown gear

- " be applied with thread lock.

GeTj:Eﬂﬁ

s>,

[A

Crown gear hub with one way sleeve

LtEBRESEREE

Main gear hub

FEBRH

100T main gear
100TE B8

ATTENTION: Very Important!

Use a stick as a tool, squeeze the grease into the
bearing, make sure the needles of the one-way
bearing is completely surrounded with grease.

CIEREE
i B8 A © SER IR STIIPREER
8 B8 e ik ST 2R BB R B O ©

18

<<

Main Gear Assembly-1

el 1 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

N3x5.5L_________ 2
M3x10________ — 2
\ J

Fix the main shaft collar
with M3x10 and
N3x5.5L screws as
illustrated, but not
tighten yet.
#EM3x10EEN3X5. 5L &
FEEIEE -

Use W12.1x17x1.2 washer for assembling the

main gear. Adjust for adequate gear mesh about0.1mm,
if not enough gear mesh, use W12.1x17x0.2 or
W12.1x17x0.3 washers.

AR T EREFBERW2 1x17x1.2 -

AN ERRIPA A B AT FAW12. 1x17x0. 28EW12. 1x17x0. 3

B E PR EEREEA0. Tmm o

(4
(4
l G ~. ) W12. 1x17x0. 2
' f 9, W12, 1x17x0. 3
P (D
? = W12.1x17x1.2
Lore A (D)

YK A

SSAMW ‘
<L

1. Tighten the M4x23 main shaft fixing screw.
2. Lift up the main shaft, then tighten the main shaft collar.

1. T BHEE IR HAMAX238HEE - 2. EIR TSR AN SE T BhTE (1128 -




<< Tail Boom Support Assembly

SAFARHENL >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

4 )
[ mamorsmsmrs
M2x14 2
N2x4 2
g J/

Boom support head

@ s
7

M2x14

A
/\ ’ Assemble two tail boom support sets,
@\, apply epoxy glue on both sides of the boom
M2x14 ? support, confirm the direction of the head.

/ Hied 2k A4 o @ % ABRREAALL A 3
N2x4 L R LA E T R R e (1-1) °

- ‘ 720 mm |

& I

<< Tail Push Rod Assembly

RiEMsT _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

R )

B Stainless sliding sleeve

04— Aluminium sheath for
push rod

Ball link % 4= 1% &

Fix the aluminium sheath on the top of the

push rod by applying CA glue on it. Install
and tighten the ball link for push rod.
@ pRR M R AR R F RO B

FPERETORNES

Insert the stainless sliding sleeves

on the push rod and adjust its distance
as illustrated, then apply CA glue for
fixing it.

B EE EPEPNEAFET

A0 Fe BEHLS & ¢ pER RALE -

20

>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

AN

( Tail Boom Support Assembly SRy e
M3x14 2
@ .|||\\\“ll|l|\\\l\\|||l|\\\\\l\l|||\\\\\\H\\\\\\\HH ]
oom support mounting block
M3x27 2

. J/

W g bk

AL

y All Screws should
be applied with thread lock.

<< Tail Fins Assembly

KFEEME _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

After adjusting the gear mesh as illustrated

(© Dum

: 3 ; Fr— P )
in P.19, confirm the vertical stabilizer is A@Y All Screws should
perpendicular to the main fuselage, Y. be applied with thread lock.

M3x8 1 then tighten the M3x8 fixing screw and
M3x20 screws illustrated in P.7.

@ hmm FAEEP 19 B Pt b R e
WL F ok F 20T 5M3x84 ~

M3x10 1 1&;‘?‘1’ T M3x204% 55 o
M3x6 2

@GMI_T M3x6

M4x8 2 Countersunk Washer

LR
C Tail fin

W4.2x8x0.4 2
\_

Tail Support Clamp

="

kTR
) 2L
T3 4-E3 Q%’ >> '

>

— W4.2x8x0.4
——M4x8
—M3x10

21




( Tail Push Rod Assembly BRiigR s >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION < << Pinion Gear Assembly EEmiage >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Insert the tail push rod through the tail control guides, @ mm —

@ l‘\‘\‘;\H\‘\‘\\U\‘}‘\MM‘\\\“\ then fix and tighten the ball link. Adjust the tail control

guide to be straight with tail boom, then tighten the Maxd_____ 2 @ @

_______ 3 M3x12 screws, confirm the distance of the stainless

sliding sleeves as illustrated below.
18P, 200 AR A E R AR SR EE Ry Y | B IAREE -
FEENAFREHEER—ER - $H¥EM3x12
WFEE R HAR R R EIERARSE -

Tail control guide
B hiiese g
Ball link

RAISE \ T

¢,

BUER A B E B

Heat sink mounting block

R HI42EH Ball link

@<

After assembling the motor set, adjust the
M4x8 screw for making the gear mesh about 0.1mm.

#AZ<5E PR 18 F] FE EEMAXBIR 14 ER BRRIPE A0, Tmm o

<K Reinforced Plate Assembly _ #53#{L#i#8% _>> GAUI _TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION < <& Motor Assembly EE@z > GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
I l
Insert the bearing into the motor shaft bearing mount, = . Aft firming th h, install th t .
then assemble the bearing mount together with the A@ RO LILBE @ (I]mmmm] setetroct?]z mﬂgfuSzggi_rcn;iiter'gﬁnak Waes?grsr 7 N Ay
reinforced plates. A y All Screws should = " 2 s + . A‘@'y All Screws should
EEE??(El.%igﬁmlbﬁ?ﬁﬁlﬁl%%'ﬁ{tm&t—ﬂ " be applied with thread lock. M3x8 6 RERR ERRIIAA0. IR BRI LA R S “ " Dbe applied with thread lock.
% 0 v T B -
0
) M3x8 @
Bearing_6x13x5___ 1 B6x13x5
. J
Motor shaft bearing mount )} [>)
,%Eimfc@\ © i> "i>
Reinforced plate (Left) D @ =) A
B ERRIER () oo T e
= 0 ® .
] i !
o9 oo © |
0 | JI
M3x8 0 5 @ L 5
] ) el ©
4 0 L [ O
= @ o !
; ®
‘ o
) ® ol|]© @
Fix the M3x8 screws, and adjust the @
gear mesh to about 0.1mm as illustrated @
in P.23, then tighten the screw. 0 @
& EM3x8IBHANL K P. 23 A% EiE R
BEZ50. 1nmi& S IRHASHEE -

22 23



Rotor Head Assembly

FheEsRiE% >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

<<

Swashplate Assembly

+FRBHESE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

Balls M3x4.8x7.5_ 2

W10.2x16x1 Main blade grip

FhEEEE

Bearing_10x19x5__ 4 A\@,‘Y

d T
@ Balls I\/lcax%A

Tighten with adequate torque,
do not strip the screw.

FEEHERAESF -

©

W10.2x16x1_ 4 -

\Orlng_9.9x1 7x8.5_ 2 )

7

T__1-0x1 8x5.5_____ 2 o
| @ @ EHERKEEMEW  T10x18x5.5
Wsx13x1.2_____ 2 / Main blade grip control arm.  \W10.2x16x1

B10x19x5

B

@‘# s

g 1\ —
When assembling the rotor head, you can P&\ Apply thrust bearing grease. . g,
@ [mmmmﬂmm adjust for adequate mesh with W10.2x16x1 Ssma"er inner race LB R E R Q; O]m
M5x12____ 2 or W10.2x16x0.8 washers. ©) ; Balls M3x4.8x7.5_ 2
BRI ERTRATERSAI AR W10, 2x16x1 o % © [m
BW10. 2x16x0. 985W10. 2x16x0. 8% Z B & R
M2x3______ 4
M3x12____ 1 - o
@ I:]:ﬁﬂlmlﬂ ‘@Y i Stop plate O A
Maxs________ _ 2 78 e PSR
M3x12 Spindle Bigger inner race
©)(JTmm -
TheEtad

Swashplate upper cap

Rod end bearing
RAEREAA (12x22x7x10)

Swashplate inner plate.

. REIE EIEEE
A@y All Screws should
" be applied with thread lock.

+rmrz — 02

Balls M3x4.8x7.5

+xrERE — >

R Ve R

<< Washout Arm Assembly

> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

Assemble 2 sets of washout arm.

REMEEERAT (234 -

©]

Bearing3x6x2.5___ 4

N

Fix the M3x6 screws, do not over
tighten the washout arm formaking
it work smoothly.
ASMIxBIRAHEH A NIARTE 128 - SHFfY
BT B S R R A IEE A

Assemble 2 sets of washout arm, buckle the washout arm into the
fixing mount, then insert the B3x6x2.5 bearings.

SUEMMBENERET (23 - SRR E M B MAE M RETEREER
B3x6x2. 5EfiF °

Washout arm fixing mount.
E 2R EERE

B3x6x2.5
@“ R
oANS
?;EEEL%

Washout arm

Swashplate outer plate

<< Swashplate Assembly  +4MEsaEE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
4 1\
M3x4.8x25.5_____ 1
® (m
M2x4___ 2
© [Joummmmmmn
M2x10_____ 91
M2x4
Bearing_2x6x3____ 2 B30x42x7 N
©Cm T @
Balls M3x4.8x7.5_ 2 s
\ J/ M2x10

B2x6x3

Balls M3x4.8x25.5

- \ =

‘@

!/

T >

Press the bearing into the outer plate,
then tighten the M2x4 screws.

ASEhAEE A +F S RIS EM2x 488k o

24

25




< swashplate Assembly +7HE@MMEE _>> GAUI TAISHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_ <X Meain Blade Push Rod Assembly  Efesiuesist _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

@ Dlﬂ Fix the M2x3 screws on the Fix the lock into the swashplate (clockwise).
swashplate lock, do not screw over S+ REH (IBERFSTEE ) T2 988 -
M2x3______ — 4 the surface of the lock.
@ [Mw RS+ TR - & LRRTE8
+FBTE -
M3x10________ 1

s —»@I E l%
/

M2x3

; o EERRIE )

Ball link (No.3)

<8R 3 HE B FIAR (52mm)
<«— Stainless main blade push rod
(52mm).

Tighten the lock clockwise.

IEEFET IS +FREBA -

Use a stick (<2mm) as tool, insert it

The swashplate is preassemble in
into the adjusting hole for adjusting the

the factory, if you need to repair it,
you can buy #666167 wrench. M3x10 Confirm the swashplate spins smoothly . length of the main blade push rod.
= . o o X while tighten the M3x10 screw. oS = = -
YEAC #83 ’ HENE - - ~-- B2 J[El VAR
TR ST SHEEMS | U4 B ERHERR P AT HIENS - B R
<K RotorHeadAssembly iz MEEARAI#EE _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION < <K servo Setting and Adjustment {RIARSE#E5EE®HIE_>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

h 1. Add mounting plates for adjusting the —

-
@ [hmlmmmummmm push rod to be perpendicular if needed.

2. Adjust the linkage ball with aluminum

il
~—

Mexid 2 sheath as illustrated. I 50.2mm |
© = . A EARSE T A BE ARSI AEE - o
2. RAERGRIE M REFEARKIAESER - Use No.2 ball link. Adjust the push rod
N2x4____ 2 length according to the servos you use.
; & FA 2552 R) BRASFUAR BE -
Servo mounting plate SRR TR RREE -
o AREEEA ¢
N2x4

Servo mounting plate
BRI EE o / 4. SmnER SR
& Ball with Stand(4.8mm)

®@ M2x14
~
N

| R g E—
i

f X244

Swashplate guide §

‘ R

il e
REAEE: °
- - - Adjusting aluminum sheath. T

1. After assembling 3 sets of servo push rod with No.2 ball links, P2x3.5x1.5 17. 4mm

confirm if the push rods are perpendicular as illustrated. P2x3. 5x2. 5 I
2. If not, you need to adjust it with aluminum sheaths or adjust the sza' 5X3' 5

servo mount as illustrated in P.6 and P.9. : ! o)k © %
1. {8 A3 28R CCPMHI AR A B 3T RIAR i 7 14 1B AR S 401 L (R AR 9

SRR R B RER(1-1) °
2. B RBIFNEE S L INBRAL R EFEEP. 6 P. oA AR

UEFEHIRAEER - A

21




<< Servo Setting and Adjustment-1  {G]BREEHAZE-1 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

e N o
Install the servo on the fuselage,
@ — wire and fix with strips as illustrated.
N2xd 1 | | Rk g misEmR
SRR E R AL fE A RBEE ©
©  [Jommmmmmmm \
M2x14____ 1
M26x12_____ 4
. J
i(Weyy 4@;
M2x14 7 M2.6x12

N2x4

@ _TE-9f 9/ ~

= § | @Q B J

A Eoo | s

<< Servo Setting and Adjustment-2 {afR#4#%—2 _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <_

( N\

@ —

N2x4____ 1

© [ 1
M2x14___ 1

M2.6x12______ 4

‘@ — /] ‘®

M2.6x12 Max14
N2x4
©
§ 0 Ollo ©@
-
j \ o @ _____
O | I
® o '9
© 00® =
@ —
® ‘ 0 Al =
S
[

28

<< Servo Setting and Adjustment-3  {RIBRHEARSE-3 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

r© — A
N2x4____ 1
© [mummmmm
M2x12_____ 1
\M2.6x1 2__ 4 ) A@Y \
- M3x12 ()
o Y
O TS
® s
M2.6x12
e Qi
o 15
m /"’/‘ =9 ®
Y &< !

e 1\
@ —
N2x4__ 1
© [ Jmmmmmm
M2x12____ 1
M2.6x12____ 4

. J

—— ;"_"1‘\“_):;4 00 ‘av
L

M2.6x12

<
B .“‘x\‘\\\‘v
Zo~ . N N
s 3‘\\“”\“ )
A\ W

29




Heat Sink Assembly

AL RS >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

]

py 04l

S

(D 0

S

N

)

0

Assemble 2 sets of heat sink.

HBE2AEES -

<< Gear Ratio Comparison Sheet  #i#httAZEX >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

( Example for Electronics Assembly B#AE#H _>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

1. When using 44.4V batteries and 440KV motor, motor RPM is 19536. Notice: When head speed is below 2300rpm, use 105mm tail blades.
2. When using 44.4V batteries and 500KV motor, motor RPM is 22200. When head speed is above 2300rpm, use 95mm tail blades.
1. fE 440KV G E B4, 4VE 153 B iEZ85%E 5 : 19536 rpm XA EXEREEEMN2300rpm B 0 BEBER105mERER o
2. {E 500KV g 5144, AVE 5 EiEdE%E % 22200rpm B EEEEEMN2300rpm B - BEEHSMENEE
Formula for Calculations SHEAR
Battery Voltage X Motor = Motor RPM EREF X & KV = BiEiEE
Main Gea + Motor Pinion Gear = Main Rotor Gear Ratio FEHHEH -+ EEEHH = FHEE B
Motor RPM =+ Main Rotor Gear Ratio = Head Speed B iR <+ IheEeaiRtt = TREREE
Tail Driven Gear = Tail Bevel Gear = Tail Rotor Gear Ratio EEEITIERE - EpiFENEts - ErEEHRLL
Tail Rotor Gear Ratio X Head Speed = Tail Rotor Speed EBIEEEiGLE X FiEEEE - BEEEER
Main Rotor Gear Ratio Tail Rotor Gear Ratio
ErrE R EreEEnLt
Main Gea Motor Pinion Gear Main Rotor Gear Ratio| |Tail Driven Gear Tail Bevel Gear Tail Rotor Gear Ratio
TEBEE BEEH Rt By ErifSa2E EimLt
10 10 66 = 14 4.7
100 = " = 9.09
12 8.33
1. 400KVMotor & Head Speed 2.500KVMotor & Head Speed
1. 440KVEESE & EheREHE 2.500KVEE & EhHeEEEE
RPM Main Rotor Gear Ratio Head Speed RPM Main Rotor Gear Ratio Head Speed
FreEEaLt FreEiE Fhe Rt ThesEEgE
10 1953.60 rpm 10 2220 rpm
19536 =+ 9.09 = 2148.96 rpm 22200 -+ 9.09 = 2442 rpm
8.33 2344, 32 rpm 8.33 2664 rpm

1. 400KVMotor & Head Speed
1. 440KVEEIZ & EheREgE

2.500KVMotor & Head Speed
2. 500KVE;E & ErrEiEE

Tail Rotor Gear Ratio Head Speed Tail Rotor Speed Tail Rotor Gear Ratio Head Speed Tail Rotor Speed
EhER Rt FHEREE BrEEEE RBrEE &Rt FhEREE BhEREE
1953.60 rpm 9209. 83 rpm 2220 rpm 10465. 71 rpm
4.7 X| 2148.96 rpm | = 10130.81 rom 4.7 X 2442 rpm = 11512.29 rpm
2344, 32 rpm 11051.79 rpm 2664 rpm 12558. 86 rpm

Assemble the electronics according to
your preference.

BT LHEEEREABRTANAE
BB ARRETRE -

ESC @
©® 2
/ @AW ©) 900 ®© ©
© ® o= o0 O © o o
/ [© L — )@ © ©
@ o ° Q \
o ® FeigfE
Gyro
ed |
0 o)
Le—
U
Receiver
L °
—\_

Battery Assembly-1

<<

Ttz -1 S>> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

2. Fasten with a hook and loop tape on the battery.
1. EARRBEASE DM N EBRL » WRERHERUER -
2. BASRERBE MM E AR -

1. Use hook and loop strap for fixing the battery on the battery tray as illustrated.

30

Hook and loop tape (

RREE (D, §)

hooked, fuzzy)

Battery
Bitr

31




attery Assembly-2 g, mAHN. - Main Blades Assembly IZRHEE
B TAET -2 GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION FrEEEaLE GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION

11l ]

Insert the battery set into the fixing block as illustrated. y L =

5 - BRE R EE A S S E TR - / L ©O)

/ 0 : i

Q
S—) 27

y

/

Max collective pitch: +15°

FhERIEERAAE + 15°

<< Battery Assembly-3 TitoiEr -3 >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION < << Canopy Assembly fREEs >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <
| rt the hook and | t
tﬂfc?ugh ?heofassggeogr?dsﬁ:(a&e ?
batteries.

~s
L")

32 33



<< Parts THE >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION < << Parts THR >> GAUI TAI SHIH HOBBY CORPORATION <

217011 |X7 CF Right Main Frame (2mm) X7 Bi A AR (2mm) 217174 [X7 100T Main Drive Gear (Bevel) X7 100TE R

217012 |X7 CF Left Main Frame (2mm) X7 Bii 2 (B4R (2mm) 217175 |X7 66T Crown Gear X7 66T s

217013 [X7 CF Front Brace Set (2mm) X7 HxisanIARAE (2mm) 217176 |X7 14T Torque Tube Bevel Gear (Front) X7 14TRiZ &SR

217014 |X7 CF Back Brace Set XT T iing 217177 |X7 Tail Control Guide X7 EBHitgEE

217015 |X7 CF Anchor Frame (1.6mm) X7 BxfE 4R (1. 6mm) 217178 |X7 Swashplate Guide X7 JBELEE

217016 |X7 CF Bottom Frame (2mm) X7 Bf8EEAR (2mm) 217179 |X7 Brace Set X7 Z¥8%eH

217017 |X7 CF Frame Middle divider (2mm) XT BiHE S o fRAR (2mm) 217180 |X7 Ball Link for Pitch Control Linkage Rod X7 EhEEHAEER

217018 |X7 CF Tail Fins Set (2mm) X7 B EEAE (2mm) 217181 |X7 Ball Link for Servo Linkage Rod X7 {RARZR AIARER

217019 |X7 CF Battery Tray (1.6mm) X7 FriE thaRAE (1. 6mm) 217182 X7 Torque Tube Bearing Holder Set X7 EEEEA2ER

217020 |X7 CF Divider Frame Set (2mm) X7 FsgiPmaRAE (2mm) 217183 |Damper rubber (Hardness 85) TaEhg 2 (FEES85)

217031 |X7 Rotor Head Assembly X7 FfEs2EE 217350 |GUEC GM-350S Brushless Motor (500KV) GUEC GM-350S #EJal &3 (500KV)
217032 |X7 Main Blade Grip X7 FfEsE3kEE 217407 |X7 Stainless Linkage (4.8mm) Balls X7 A§%4H (4. 8mm) BREEFE
217033 |X7 Main Blade Grip Control Arm (Black anodized) X7 EFEEREERCH GRR) 217408 [X7 Aluminum Frame Posts Pack X7 #5824

217034 | X7 Swashplate Set X7 +=78848 217411 |X7 Main Blade Holder Screws X7 EheERIEIEL

217035 |X7 CNC Main Shaft Upper Bearing Mount X7 EEEhEE 217412 |X7 Main Blade Holder Washer Pack X7 EheRIERE F)HH

217036 | X7 CNC Main Shaft Middle Bearing Mount (Silver anodized) X7 CNCH E#hAR (524R) 217413 |X7 Main Gear Washer X7 EeRREF

217037 |X7 CNC Servo Mount (Silver anodized) X7 CNC{RIBR#EEE (4R) 217420 [X7 10T Aluminum Pinion Gear Pack (Bevel ) X7 10T SRE & EERE
217038 [X7 CNC Front Bevel Gear Mounting Block (Silver anodized) X7 CNCHi# BT 8 [E] F FE (528R) 217421 |X7 11T Aluminum Pinion Gear Pack (Bevel ) XT 1T $REEBENE
217039 |X7 CNC Landing Gear Mount (Silver anodized) X7 CNCHIZEEE FE (28R) 217422 |X7 12T Aluminum Pinion Gear Pack (Bevel ) X7 12T SR £ EERE
217040 |X7 66T Crown Gear Hub with One Way Sleeve X7 66T LEgiisns S EmEE 217501 |Bearing Pack (3x6x2.5)x4pcs B E (3x6x2. 5) x44E

217041 |X7 CNC Main Shaft Third Bearing Mount (Silver anodized) X7 CNCEHhFE (524R) 217502 |Bearing Pack (3x7x2)x2pcs EhA&E (3xTx2) x2{@

217042 |X7 CNC Boom Support Mounting Block (Silver anodized) X7 CNCZHZSE 1 E (24R) 217503 |Bearing Pack (4x9x4)x2pcs B B (4x9x4) x2{R

217043 |X7 Canopy Screw Set W 217504 |Bearing Pack (5x10x4)x4pcs B B (5x10x4) x4{E

217044 |X7 Tail Rotor Control Arm Assembly X7 EHEfeinii 217505 |Bearing Pack (6x13x5)x4pcs Bl & B (6x13x5) x4{&

217045 |X7 CNC Tail Pitch Slider Set X7 CNCHE HEWSBE sle i 217507 |Bearing Pack (B10x19x5)x2pcs #h7&E (B10x19x5) x21E
217046 | X7 Third Motor Shaft Bearing Mount (Silver anodized) X7 EiEshd BE (558R) 217509 [Bearing Pack (B12x24x6)x2pcs Hh& & (B12x24x6) x21&
217047 |X7 CNC Motor Mount (Silver anodized) X7 CNCES ERE (58R) 217510 |Bearing Pack (B30x42x7) B/ B (B30x42xT)

217048 | X7 CNC Heat Sink Mounting Block (Silver anodized) X7 CNCEEh &l & FE (=4R) 217511 |Thrust Bearing (T10x18x5.5)x2pcs LSRR (T10x18x5. 5) x2{&
217049 | X7 CNC Tail Boom Clamp (Silver anodized) X7 CNCE EEIE EE (4R) 217512 |Thrust Bearing (5x10x4)x2pcs 1k HEEH & (5x10x4) x21E
217050 | X7 CNC Tail Boom Mount (Front) (Silver anodized) X7 CNCHiEE &3k EE (F24R) 217514 |Bearing Pack (8x14x4)x3pcs Eh7& (8x14x4) x31@

217051 |X7 CNC Tail Support Clamp (Silver anodized) X7 CNC JKFEEFEE (524R) 217515 |Bearing Pack (2x6x3)x2pcs BhiE B (2x6x3) x2{@

217052 |X7 Heat Sink Set (Titanium anodized) X7 Bgh A4 (8 8) 217531 [X7 C-Clip x6pcs X7 SR (BHEE) x6/@
217053 |X7 CNC Stop Plate (Black anodized) X7 CNCEREE 3% (R B) 217532 [X7 Servo Mounting Plate X7 RBREEE R

217054 | X7 CNC Reinforced Plate (Black Matte) X7 CNCE&{EAR (FEE) 217533 X7 Servo Horn X7 RSB/

217055 [X7 Main Shaft Collar X7 FEhFE (23 217534 |Canopy Damper x6pcs g S EFE|x61E

217056 |X7 Washout Arm Set X7 EheEEEE g 217535 [Stainless Linkage Set(2x31mm)x4pcs TEEEERMAE  (2x31mm) x4{E
217057 | X7 Tail Rotor Control Arm Mount(Silver anodized) XT EfethEE (55ER) 217536 |Ball with Stand(4.8mm) 4. 8mmEkEE

217058 | X7 Tail Rotor Head Assembly X7 EheE3kEEH 217537 |Spacer (P2x3.5x2.5)x10pcs(P2x3x1.5)x10pcs HE (P2x3. 5x2. 5) x101E (P2x3x1. 5) x10{&
217059 |X7 Tail Gear Case Assembly X7 —gEsC s 217538 [Countersunk Washers (for M3 screws)x20pcs JUBRER 548 (R FIM31E k) x201&
217060 |X7 Canopy Post (A type) X7 fEE 44 (ARY) 217539 [Socket Set Screw (Black) ANALFEHRE-2E
217061 |X7 Canopy Post (B type) X7 fiEE 4348 (BEY) 217540 [Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M2) ANBERE-2E M2)
217062 |X7 CNC Divider Plate (A type) XT_CNCPRAR#AE (ARY) 217541 |Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M3) A EEE-EE M3)
217063 |X7 CNC Divider Plate (B type) X7 CNCBm#R#H (BEY) 217542 [Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M4) AN EEHGE-EE (M)
217064 |X7 Gyro Mounting Plate (Black anodized) X7 PeigEmmik (GR8) 217543 [Socket Head Button Screw - Black(M3) FEFERNEIEHE-EE M3)
217065 |X7 Tail Push Rod Set X7 R 217544 [Socket Head Button Screw - Black(M3) FEERNAEGRE-EE M)
217120 |X7 Tail Output Shaft X7 E#h 217545 |Socket Countersunk Screw - Black (M3) AN EMEERHE-2E M3)
217121 |X7 Stainless Steel Main Blade Push Rod X7 AR E e ERIR 217546 [Nylon Lock Nut Pack 1EBIENERE S B

217122 |X7 Main Rotor Head Spindle X7 EheEiaE) 217547 [Socket Head Cap Screw - Black (M2.6) AN EEHE-EE (M2.6)
217123 |X7 Tail Output Shaft with Bevel Gears Set X7 EEhpifEeaiE 217562 |X7 Battery Straps (420mm) X7 TR (420mm)
217124 |X7 Main Shaft 183mm X7 ZE&#183mm 217701 |X7 FRP Canopy(A Type) XT IR a8 E R e (ARY)
217125 |X7 Tail Hub X7 EiaE 910010 [Blade Support( for H425&X48&X58X7) FEL IR (HA258X48X58XT F)
217126 [X7 CNC Torque Tube with bearings X7 CNCE S Shahi248 910020 |Reusable Cable Tie( Set of 4 ) o] BRI TR AL (4448)

217127 |X7 Tail Boom (Black anodized) X1 BEE (RE) 910021 |Long Cable Tie with Touch Fastener 28cm( Set of 4 ) AR 28cm (44+4R)
217128 |X7 Skid Set (Black anodized) X7 BEME (=2 910022 |Cable Tie with Touch Fastener 17cm( Set of 4 ) BEHTRAE 17cm (4444H)
217129 |CF Tail Boom Support Rod Set g e 910030 |Cable Tie with Touch Fastener 1x20cm( Set of 6 ) BEHTRE 1x20cm (64548)
217171 |X7 Main Gear Hub X7 Feaiedmss 910031 |Velcro (White)x5pcs B SREE (B) 4@

217172 |X7 14T Front Transmission Gear Assembly X7 14TaiE e tadmiE 944002 |Digital Pitch Gauge S zCIRRER

217173 |X7 Tail Gear Set X7 BEEHE

34 35



GAUI

www.gaui.com.tw
E-mail: gaui@gaui.com.tw
TEL: +886-2-86305567
FAX: +886-2-26105567
No.118, Ren’ai Rd., Bali Dist.,
New Taipei City 249, Taiwan ©2012 MADE IN TAIWAN



